CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-046

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, REJECTING ALL BIDS RECEIVED RELATING TO THE INVITATION TO BID ADVERTISED BY THE CITY AND CONCERNING THE ICHETUCKNEE QUALITY AND QUANTITY ENHANCEMENT PROJECT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City") procured an engineer, Wetland Solutions, Inc., (hereinafter "Wetland Solutions"), to facilitate the development of the Ichetucknee Quality and Quantity Enhancement Project (hereinafter the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, section 2-178(d) of the City Code requires the procurement of supplies and contractual services based on a competitive bid process and a formal contract to be entered when procuring services valued in excess of \$20,000.00, and the Project is anticipated to exceed the monetary threshold requiring competitive procurement; and

WHEREAS, the City advertised a solicitation (ITB-009-2022) inviting bids from interested vendors and received two (2) bids which were opened; and

WHEREAS, Wetland Solutions recommends that the two (2) bids received be rejected due to the Project costs significantly exceeding the Project budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the City's best interest to reject all bids and allow the city administration to readvertise a solicitation for the Ichetucknee Quality and Quantity Enhancement Project when such is deemed most appropriate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The City hereby rejects all bids received for the Ichetucknee Quality and Quantity Enhancement Project.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this ____day of May 2022.

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

	By:
	Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
	LEGALITY:
By:	By:
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	Frederick L. Koberlein, Jr.,
	City Attorney